we have revised in our 2011, 2012 and 2013 financial statements:  A temporary write down in our investment with
DynaNevada was booked to Other Comprehensive Income and we have booked to Other Expense; Mining
Concessions had been depreciated, but not  based on policy; Other Assets in our Mexican Subsidiaries have now been
expensed; a change in par value of our Preferred Stock, Series A  has now been recorded in previous years; and stock
option expense has now been recorded in accordance with the Black Scholes pricing model. The Company has
evaluated the effect of the revisions on all relevant periods in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) 99
and SAB 108 and determined that the impact of the revisions on its previously filed annual financial statements for the
fiscal years ended December 31, 2011, December 31, 2012, and December 31, 2013 was not material.

59

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

112

The effects of the revisions on reported amounts for the balances of 2013 are presented below in the following tables:

2013
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

REVENUES $- $- $-
COSTS AND EXPENSES OF MINING
   OPERATIONS
   Exploration Costs $968,590 $- $968,590
   General and Administrative 2,327,628 34,460 2,362,088
   Depreciation and Amortization 67,475 - 67,475
   Total Operating Expenses 3,363,693 34,460 3,398,153

NET OPERATING LOSS (3,363,693 ) (34,460 ) (3,398,153 )

OTHER EXPENSE
   Currency Transaction Exchange Losses (81,539 ) (55,309 ) (136,848 )
   Interest Expense (133,349 ) - (133,349 )
   Inducement Expense - (197,771 ) (197,771 )
   Other (Expense)  Income (3,741 ) - (3,741 )
   Total Other (Expense) Income (218,629 ) (253,080 ) (471,709 )

NET LOSS BEFORE TAXES (3,582,322 ) (287,540 ) (3,869,862 )

TAXES - - -

NET LOSS (3,582,322 ) (287,540 ) (3,869,862 )
- - -

ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 604,135 (36,967 ) 567,168
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS (2,978,187 ) (324,507 ) (3,302,694 )

EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
EQUITY HOLDERS OF DYNARESOURCE, INC.:

   Basic and Diluted Loss per Common Share (.27 ) (.03 ) (.30 )

   Weighted Average Shares Outstanding, Basic
   And Diluted 10,830,090 10,830,090 10,830,090

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
   NET LOSS PER ABOVE (3,582,322 ) (287,540 ) (3,869,862 )

   Foreign Currency Translation Gains/Losses (Losses) $(151,730 ) $119,663 $(32,067 )
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (151,730 ) 119,663 (32,067 )
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (3,734,052 ) (167,877 ) (3,901,929 )

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

113

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
   EQUITY HOLDERS OF DYNARESOURCE, INC. (3,127,117 ) (210,719 ) (3,337,836 )
   NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST (606,935 ) 42,842 (564,093 )

(3,734,052 ) (167,877 ) (3,901,929 )

60

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

114

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,143,344 - 1,143,344
   Accounts Receivable - - -
   Foreign Tax Receivable and Other Current 296,038 - 296,038
   Total Current Assets 1,439,382 - 1,439,382

   Mining Equipment and Fixtures (Net of Accumulated
   Depreciation of $851,861 and $790,318) 241,518 (10,472) 231,046
   Mining Concessions 4,183,967 10,472 4,194,439
   Investments in Affiliate 70,000 - 70,000
   Receivables from Affiliate 186,840 - 186,840
   Other Assets 277,319 (256,648) 20,671

TOTAL ASSETS 6,399,026 (256,648) 6,142,378

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
   Accounts Payable 114,498 - 114,498
   Note Payable - - -
   Due to Non-controlling Interest 120,000 - 120,000
   Accrued Expenses 246,722 10 246,732
   Notes Payable—Current Portion - - -
   Total Current Liabilities 481,220 10 481,230

   Notes Payable (Net of Current Portion of $0 and $0) 1,354,808 - 1,354,808

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,836,028 10 1,836,038

Equity:
   Preferred Stock, Series A, $.0001 par value, 1,000 shares
   Authorized, 1,000 and 1,000 issued and outstanding 1 - 1
   Preferred Stock, Series B, $.0001 par value, 1,000,000 shares
   Authorized, 0 and 460,446 shares issued and outstanding 46 - 46
   Preferred Stock, $.0001 par value, 19,000,000 shares
   Authorized, no shares issued and outstanding - - -
   Common Stock, $.01 par value, 25,000,000 shares authorized,
   14,146,024 and 11,052,008 shares issued and outstanding 110,520 - 110,520
   Preferred Rights 40,000 - 40,000
   Additional Paid In Capital 43,292,746 555,898 43,848,644
   Treasury Stock (707,750) - (707,750)
   Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 252,611 834,405 1,087,016
   Accumulated Deficit   (32,695,350) (1,696,680) (34,392,030)
   Total DynaResource, Inc. Stockholders’ Equity 10,292,824 (306,377) 9,986,447
   Non-controlling Interest (5,729,826) 49,719 (5,680,107)

TOTAL EQUITY 4,562,998 (256,658) 4,306,340

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

115

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 6,399,026 (256,648) 6,142,378

61

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

116

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Loss (3,585,122) (284,740) (3,869,862)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash
   (used in) Operating activities
   Issuance of Common Stock for Services 59 (59) -
   Deemed Distribution from Inducement - 197,771 197,771
  (Gain) Loss on Disposition of Assets (5,931) (464) (6,395)
   Depreciation and Amortization 67,475 - 67,475

Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities:
Receivable from Affiliate (138,840) (1,687) (140,527)
   Foreign Tax Receivable (256,016) (6,371) (262,387)
   Other Current Assets 45,129 (49,848) (4,719)
   Accounts Payable (81,754) 112 (81,642)
   Accrued Liabilities 109,245 3,765 113,010
CASH FLOWS (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES (3,845,755) (141,521) (3,987,276)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Purchase of Property (95,142) (1,072) (96,214)
   Other Assets (80,036) 80,075 39
CASH FLOWS (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (175,178) 79,003 (96,175)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
   Proceeds from Sale of Preferred Stock, Series B 1,939,500 - 1,939,500
   Proceeds from Promissory Notes 1,694,808 - 1,694,808
Other Comprehensive Income (18,183) 18,183 -
   Proceeds of Sale of Common Stock - - -
   Loan from Non-Controlling Interest 120,000 2,252 122,252
   Purchase of Treasury Stock (94,500) - (94,500)
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 3,641,625 20,435 3,662,060

   Effect of Foreign Exchange - 42,083 42,083
NET DECREASE IN CASH (379,308) - (379,308)

CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 1,522,652 - 1,522,652

CASH AT END OF PERIOD 1,143,344 - 1,143,344

62

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

117

The effects of the revisions on reported amounts for the beginning balances of 2013 are presented below in the
following tables:

Previous Periods
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
   Preferred Stock, Series A $1,000 $ (999 ) $1
   Common Stock 108,020 - 108,020
   Preferred Rights 40,000 - 40,000
   Treasury Stock (50,750 ) - (50,750 )
   Additional Paid in Capital 40,429,500 359,126 40,788,626
   Other Comprehensive Income 270,794 784,155 1,054,949
   Accumulated Deficit (29,717,163) (1,372,173 ) (31,089,336)

$11,081,401 $ (229,891 ) $10,851,510

NOTE 14 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Note Paid in Full

On February 27, 2015, the Company paid $257,192 to retire a note payable.

Revenues from Gold Concentrate Sale

On January 9, 2015, DynaMineras reported the receipt of $19,511 as final payment of a previously delivered
gravity-flotation concentrate lot.

Gold Concentrate Deliveries / Sales

On February 6, 2015, DynaMineras reported the delivery for sale of an additional and approximate 150 Oz gold
contained in gravity –flotation concentrates (exact weights in gold and silver oz. to be determined at final
settlement).  On February 17, 2015, DynaMineras received $118,201 as the final settlement price for this delivery.